

Safety Information

EN

WARNINGS

- This product shall only be connected to an external power supply rated at 5VDC. Any external power supply used with this product shall comply with relevant regulations and standards applicable in the country of intended use.
- Removing this product from its enclosure may expose it to additional risks of damage. Extra care should be taken to prevent damage from electrostatic discharge and impact damage when this product is removed from its enclosure.
- Power should never be applied to this product unless an antenna, a cable, or a dummy load is connected to the antenna port. Failure to do so could result in damage to the HackRF One.
- Do not connect an external power source to the antenna port.
- Do not connect the antenna signal to ground or draw more than 50 mA from the antenna port.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAFE USE

- Do not expose this product to water or moisture.
- Do not expose this product to excessive heat while in use.
- Do not place undue stress on any connector port.
- Any equipment connected to HackRF One should comply with relevant standards for the country of use and be marked accordingly to ensure that safety and performance requirements are met.
- Do not allow equipment connected to HackRF One to make contact with any internal component of HackRF One other than a connector.

- HackRF One is test equipment for RF systems. It is the user's responsibility to comply with all relevant local rules and regulations regarding frequency spectrum and usage.

DE

ACHTUNG

- Dieses Produkt darf nur an eine externe Stromversorgung mit einer Nennspannung von 5 VDC angeschlossen werden. Jede externe Stromversorgung, die mit diesem Produkt verwendet wird, muss den relevanten Vorschriften und Normen entsprechen, die in dem Land gelten, in dem es verwendet wird.
- Wenn Sie dieses Produkt aus seinem Gehäuse entfernen, kann es zusätzlichen Risiken ausgesetzt werden. Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn dieses Produkt aus seinem Gehäuse entfernt wird, um Schäden durch elektrostatische Entladungen zu vermeiden.
- Das Gerät darf nur dann mit Strom versorgt werden, wenn eine Antenne, ein Kabel oder eine Dummy-Last an den Antennenanschluss angeschlossen ist. Andernfalls kann der HackRF One beschädigt werden.
- Schließen Sie keine externe Stromquelle an den Antennenanschluss an.
- Schließen Sie das Antennensignal nicht an Masse an und ziehen Sie nicht mehr als 50 mA aus dem Antennenanschluss.

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DEN SICHEREN GEBRAUCH

- Setzen Sie das Produkt weder Wasser noch Feuchtigkeit aus.
- Setzen Sie das Produkt während des Gebrauchs nicht übermäßiger Hitze aus.
- Belasten Sie keinen der Anschlüsse übermäßig.
- Alle Geräte, die an den HackRF One angeschlossen werden, sollten den einschlägigen Normen des Landes entsprechen, in dem sie verwendet

werden, und entsprechend gekennzeichnet sein, um sicherzustellen, dass die Sicherheits- und Leistungsanforderungen erfüllt werden.

- Achten Sie darauf, dass die an den HackRF One angeschlossenen Geräte keinen Kontakt mit internen Komponenten des HackRF One haben, außer mit einem Stecker.
- HackRF One ist ein Testgerät für RF-Systeme. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Benutzers, alle relevanten lokalen Regeln und Vorschriften bezüglich des Frequenzspektrums und der Nutzung einzuhalten.

FR

AVERTISSEMENTS

- Ce produit ne doit pas être connecté qu'à une alimentation externe de 5VDC. Toute alimentation externe utilisée avec ce produit doit être conforme aux réglementations et normes applicables dans le pays d'utilisation prévue.
- Le retrait de ce produit de son boîtier peut l'exposer à des risques de dommages supplémentaires. Des précautions particulières doivent être prises pour éviter les dommages dus aux décharges électrostatiques et aux chocs lorsque ce produit est retiré de son boîtier.
- Ce produit ne doit jamais être mis sous tension sans qu'une antenne, un câble, ou une charge fictive ne soit connecté au port d'antenne. Le non-respect de cette consigne pourrait endommager le HackRF One.
- Ne pas connecter une source d'alimentation externe au port de l'antenne.
- Ne pas relier le signal de l'antenne à la terre ni tirer plus de 50 mA du port de l'antenne.

CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION

- Ne pas exposer ce produit à l'eau ou à l'humidité.
- Ne pas exposer ce produit à une chaleur excessive pendant son utilisation.

- N'exercez pas de pression excessive sur les ports de connexion.
- Tout équipement connecté à HackRF One doit être conforme aux normes en vigueur dans le pays d'utilisation et être labellisé en conséquence pour garantir le respect des exigences en matière de sécurité et de performance.
- Ne laissez pas l'équipement connecté à HackRF One rentrer en contact avec un composant interne de HackRF One autre qu'un connecteur.
- HackRF One est un équipement d'essai pour les systèmes RF. Il incombe à l'utilisateur de se conformer à toutes les règles et réglementations locales relatives au spectre de fréquences et à son utilisation.

ES

AVISOS

- Este producto sólo debe conectarse a una fuente de alimentación externa de 5 VCC. Cualquier fuente de alimentación externa que se utilice con este producto deberá cumplir con los reglamentos y normas pertinentes aplicables en el país de uso previsto.
- Si retira este producto de su caja, puede exponerlo a riesgos adicionales de daños. Debe tenerse especial cuidado para evitar daños por descarga electrostática y daños por impacto al retirar este producto de su carcasa.
- Nunca se debe aplicar alimentación a este producto a menos que se conecte una antena, un cable o una carga ficticia al puerto de antena. De lo contrario, el HackRF One podría resultar dañado.
- No conecte una fuente de alimentación externa al puerto de antena.
- No conecte la señal de antena a tierra ni consuma más de 50 mA desde el puerto de antena.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO SEGURO

- No exponga este producto al agua ni a la humedad.
- No exponga este producto a un calor excesivo mientras esté en uso.

- No ejerza una presión excesiva sobre ningún puerto del conector.
- Cualquier equipo conectado al HackRF One debe cumplir las normas pertinentes del país de uso y estar marcado en consecuencia para garantizar que se cumplen los requisitos de seguridad y rendimiento.
- No permita que el equipo conectado al HackRF One entre en contacto con ningún componente interno del HackRF One que no sea un conector.
- HackRF One es un equipo de prueba para sistemas de RF. Es responsabilidad del usuario cumplir todas las normas y reglamentos locales pertinentes relativos al espectro de frecuencias y su uso.

IT

AVVERTENZE

- Questo prodotto deve essere collegato esclusivamente a un alimentatore esterno con tensione nominale di 5 V CC. Qualsiasi alimentatore esterno utilizzato con questo prodotto deve essere conforme alle normative e agli standard applicabili nel paese di utilizzo.
- La rimozione del prodotto dal suo involucro può esporlo a ulteriori rischi di danni. Quando si rimuove il prodotto dal suo alloggiamento, occorre prestare particolare attenzione per evitare danni da scariche elettrostatiche e da urti.
- L'alimentazione non deve mai essere applicata a questo prodotto se non è collegata un'antenna, un cavo o un carico fittizio alla porta dell'antenna. In caso contrario, l'HackRF One potrebbe subire danni.
- Non collegare una fonte di alimentazione esterna alla porta dell'antenna.
- Non collegare il segnale dell'antenna a terra e non assorbire più di 50 mA dalla porta dell'antenna.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO SICURO

- Non esporre il prodotto all'acqua o all'umidità.

- Non esporre il prodotto a calore eccessivo durante l'uso.
- Non esercitare una pressione eccessiva su nessuna porta del connettore.
- Qualsiasi apparecchiatura collegata all'HackRF One deve essere conforme agli standard pertinenti per il paese di utilizzo e deve essere contrassegnata di conseguenza per garantire il rispetto dei requisiti di sicurezza e di prestazione.
- Non permettere che l'apparecchiatura collegata all'HackRF One entri in contatto con qualsiasi componente interno dell'HackRF One che non sia un connettore.
- HackRF One è un'apparecchiatura di test per sistemi RF. È responsabilità dell'utente rispettare tutte le norme e i regolamenti locali relativi allo spettro e all'utilizzo delle frequenze.

NL

WAARSCHUWINGEN

- Dit product mag alleen worden aangesloten op een externe voeding van 5VDC. Elke externe voeding die met dit product wordt gebruikt, moet voldoen aan de relevante voorschriften en normen die van toepassing zijn in het land van het beoogde gebruik.
- Als dit product uit de behuizing wordt gehaald, kan het worden blootgesteld aan extra risico's op schade. Extra zorg moet worden besteed aan het voorkomen van schade door elektrostatische ontlading en stootschade wanneer dit product uit de behuizing wordt verwijderd.
- Er mag nooit stroom op dit product worden gezet tenzij een antenne, een kabel of een dummyload op de antennepoort is aangesloten. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot schade aan de HackRF One.
- Sluit geen externe stroombron aan op de antennepoort.
- Verbind het antennesignaal niet met massa en onttrek niet meer dan 50 mA aan de antennepoort.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR VEILIG GEBRUIK

- Stel dit product niet bloot aan water of vocht.
- Stel dit product tijdens het gebruik niet bloot aan overmatige hitte.
- Plaats geen overmatige druk op een van de aansluitingen.
- Alle op HackRF One aangesloten apparatuur moet voldoen aan de relevante normen voor het land van gebruik en dienovereenkomstig worden gemarkeerd om ervoor te zorgen dat aan de veiligheids- en prestatie-eisen wordt voldaan.
- Sta niet toe dat op HackRF One aangesloten apparatuur contact maakt met enig intern onderdeel van HackRF One, met uitzondering van een connector.
- HackRF One is testapparatuur voor RF-systemen. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om te voldoen aan alle relevante lokale regels en voorschriften met betrekking tot frequentiespectrum en gebruik.